

JITEM NO.8 COURT NO.3 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 215/2010

SUBHASH SHARMA[DEAD] TH. LRs Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALDEV KRISHAN[DEAD] TH. LRs & ORS. Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date : 17/01/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. D. N. Goburdhan, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Chandra Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI) (RAJINDER KAUR)

AR-cum-PS Court Master

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(CRL.) NO(s). 215 OF 2010

SUBHASH SHARMA[DEAD] TH. LRs Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALDEV KRISHAN[DEAD] TH. LRs & ORS. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This petition under Section 406 of the Criminal Procedure Code

has been filed by the petitioner for transfer of Complaint Case No.

96 of 2009 titled as 'Baldev Krishnan Behal Vs. M/s. Sky High

Projects Ltd. and others' pending before the Judicial Magistrate,

First Class, Srinagar, Kashmir to the Court of competent

jurisdiction at Ludhiana, Punjab.

Learned counsel appearing for the parties have no objection if

the matter is transferred to the Court of competent jurisdiction at

Ludhiana, Punjab.

In view of the above, we direct that the Complaint Case No. 96

of 2009 titled as 'Baldev Krishnan Behal Vs. M/s. Sky High Projects

Ltd. And others' pending before the Judicial Magistrate, First

Class, Srinagar, Kashmir be transferred to the Court of competent

jurisdiction at Ludhiana, Punjab.

Let the record of the case be transferred without delay.

The transfer petition is allowed in the afore-stated terms.

â |.....J.

(J. CHELAMESWAR)

â |.....J.

(ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE)

NEW DELHI

January 17, 2017.